

U.S. FOREIGN
INTELLIGENCE
SURVEILLANCE COURT
2018 JUN 13 PM 3:05
LEEANN FLYNN HALL
CLERK OF COURT

**UNITED STATES
FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE COURT
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

IN RE OPINIONS & ORDERS ISSUED BY THIS
COURT ADDRESSING BULK COLLECTION OF
DATA UNDER THE FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE
SURVEILLANCE ACT

Docket No. Misc. 13-08

**MOVANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S ORDER
OF MAY 1, 2018**

David A. Schulz
Hannah Bloch-Wehba
John Langford
Media Freedom & Information Access
Clinic, Abrams Institute
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Phone: (203) 436-5827
Fax: (203) 432-3034
david.schulz@ylsclinics.org

Alex Abdo
Jameel Jaffer
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
Phone: (646) 745-8500
alex.abdo@knightcolumbia.org

Patrick Toomey
Brett Max Kaufman
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
ptoomey@aclu.org

Arthur B. Spitzer
Scott Michelman
American Civil Liberties Union
of the District of Columbia
915 15th Street NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 457-0800
Fax: (202) 457-0805
aspitzer@acludc.org

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Procedural and Factual Background	2
Argument	4
I. The Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this motion for access because the FISC, like all Article III courts, has inherent authority over its records.....	4
II. The FISC, like all Article III courts, has ancillary jurisdiction over motions for access to its records.....	8
III. Holding that the FISC lacks power to hear right-of-access motions would impermissibly strip the FISC of authority over its records and would contravene Congress’s intent in enacting FISA.	12
A. Holding that the FISC does not have jurisdiction to entertain a motion for access to its records would effectively deprive it of control of its own records.....	12
B. Holding that the FISC does not have jurisdiction to entertain right-of-access motions would contravene Congress’s intent to vest expertise on FISA matters in the FISC.....	14
IV. Public disclosures of FISC opinions over the past four years support Movants’ motion on the merits.	16
Conclusion	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

[Redacted], No. PR/TT [Redacted] (FISC released Nov. 18, 2013)	2, 3
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	19
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016)	6, 11
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	4, 16
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	13
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	9
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Estee Candy Co. v. United States</i> , 343 F. Supp. 1362 (Cust. Ct. 1972)	5
<i>Flynt v. Lombardi</i> , 782 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004).....	4, 6, 13
<i>Garcia v. Teitler</i> , 443 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct. for Norfolk Cty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Nat'l R.R. Adjustment Bd., First Div.</i> , 422 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1970)	13
<i>In re All Matters Submitted to the FISC</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 611 (FISC 2002)	6

<i>In re Alterra Healthcare Corp.</i> , 353 B.R. 66 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	5, 16
<i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]</i> , No. BR 13-109 (FISC Aug. 29, 2013)	2
<i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]</i> , No. BR 13-158 (FISC Oct. 11, 2013)	2
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 317 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>In re Bennett Funding Grp., Inc.</i> , 226 B.R. 331 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1998)	16
<i>In re Certification of Questions of Law</i> , No. 18-01, 2018 WL 2709456 (FISCR Mar. 16, 2018).....	3, 5, 17
<i>In re Directives Pursuant to Section 105B of FISA</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (FISCR 2008).....	6
<i>In re Motion for Release of Court Records</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (FISC 2007).....	1, 4, 5, 7
<i>In re Orders of this Court Interpreting Section 215 of the PATRIOT Act</i> , No. Misc. 13-02, 2013 WL 5460064 (FISC Sept. 13, 2013).....	3, 5, 17, 18
<i>In re Petition of Jennifer Granick & Riana Pfefferkorn</i> , No. 16-mc-80206-KAW (N.D. Cal. filed Sep. 28, 2016).....	12, 14
<i>In re Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]</i> , No. BR 08-13, 2009 WL 9157881 (FISC Jan. 28, 2009)	6
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISCR 2002).....	6
<i>In re Symington</i> , 209 B.R. 678 (Bankr. D. Md. 1997)	16
<i>In the Matter of the Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Physical Search of Nonresidential Premises and Personal Property</i> , No. [Redacted] (FISC 1981).....	6

<i>Jenkins v. Weinshienk</i> , 670 F.2d 915 (10th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>K.C. ex rel. Erica C. v. Torlakson</i> , 762 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Lin v. DOJ</i> , 473 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	4
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	8
<i>Lowenschuss v. W. Publ'g Co.</i> , 542 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1976).....	7, 19
<i>Matter of Kevork</i> , 634 F. Supp. 1002 (C.D. Cal. 1985)	4
<i>Matter of Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Orders</i> , No. 13-mc-00712, 2018 WL 1129660 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 2018).....	12
<i>Nash v. Lathrop</i> , 142 Mass. 29 (1886)	19
<i>Nat'l City Mortg. Co. v. Stephen</i> , 647 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	4
<i>Oregonian Pub. Co. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Pacesetter Sys., Inc. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 678 F.2d 93 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Poliquin v. Garden Way, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1993).....	6

<i>Precision Specialty Metals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 315 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Retamal v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 439 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	10
<i>Robb Evans & Assocs., LLC v. Holibaugh</i> , 609 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Scheiner v. Wallace</i> , No. 93-cv-0062, 1996 WL 633226 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 1996).....	7
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	9
<i>Stam v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 317 (Vet. App. 1991).....	5
<i>Sullivan v. Murphy</i> , 478 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Holder</i> , No. 14-cv-4480 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2015).....	14
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	7
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Field</i> , 756 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Hershey</i> , 20 M.J. 433 (C.M.A. 1985).....	5
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	4, 9

<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 439 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 48 M.J. 663 (Army Ct. Crim. App. 1998).....	5
<i>W. Gulf Mar. Ass'n v. ILA Deep Sea Local 24, et al.</i> , 751 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	7

Rules

FISC R.P. 62	2, 5
--------------------	------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	15
50 U.S.C. § 1803.....	passim
50 U.S.C. § 1872.....	18
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2071	5
Uniting and Strengthening America by Fulfilling Rights and Ensuring Effective Discipline Over Monitoring Act, Pub. L. No. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268 (2015)	18

Other Authorities

13 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2018).....	8, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283 (1978).....	15
Letter from Hon. John D. Bates, Dir. of the Admin. Off. of U.S. Courts, to Hon. Patrick J. Leahy (Aug. 5, 2014).....	17
President’s Review Group on Intelligence & Communications Technologies, <i>Liberty & Technology in a Changing World</i> (Dec. 12, 2013)	18
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, <i>Report on the Telephone Records Program Conducted Under Section 215</i> (Jan. 23, 2014).....	18
S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978), as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3973	15
